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SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE

TREES

BS 1 Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo --- 14'-16' HT., 3" CAL.

CS2 3 Conocarpus erectus f. sericeus / Silver Buttonwood - 6' HT. X 12' SPRD., 3" CAL

GL 4 Gymnanthes lucida / Crabwood --- 10'-12' HT., 2" CAL

SHRUBS

CA 10 Chrysobalanus icaco 'Green Tip' / Green Tip Coco Plum 3 gal.

CR2 20 Clusia rosea 'Pitch Apple' / Balsam Apple 7 gal.

CS 6 Conocarpus erectus f. sericeus / Silver Buttonwood 7 gal.

HF 5 Hamelia patens / Firebush 3 gal.

IM 6 Ixora x 'Maui' / Maui Ixora 7 GAL

SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE SPACING

SHRUB AREAS

FG2 197 Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island' / Green Island Indian Laurel Fig 3 gal. 18" o.c.

HD 107 Helianthus debilis / Dune Sunflower 3 gal 18" o.c.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES &
DETAILS

GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR GENERAL GRADING OF THE SITE AND FINISH GRADES FOR PARKING LOTS, ROADWAYS,

SIDEWALKS, RAMPS, AND PLANTING AREAS.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING THE WORK.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

FIELD VERIFY  ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LOCATION OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO INITIATING ANY CONSTRUCTION.
3. LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND BASE INFORMATION IS APPROXIMATE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

AND  OBSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO INITIATING WORK.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY
DAMAGE TO EXISTING  ELEMENTS ABOVE OR BELOW GROUND TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

4. THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, AT ANY STAGE OF THE OPERATIONS, TO REJECT ANY AND ALL WORK AND
MATERIAL  WHICH, IN HIS OPINION, DO NOT MEET WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

5. ALL GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON-SITE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
BEGINS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION AND/OR
FABRICATION.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE  DRAWINGS.

7. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SAFETY MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS TO PROTECT THE

PUBLIC ACCORDING  TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND RECOGNIZED LOCAL PRACTICES.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ACCESS AND STAGING AREAS WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE  ADDITIONAL
MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO MINIMIZE ADVERSE IMPACTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
CODES.

10. NO SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. DURING THE COURSE OF THIS
WORK, EXCESS WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED DAILY FROM THE SITE.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION OF WORK WITH OTHER TRADES AND THE
OWNER'S  REPRESENTATIVE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL NECESSARY UTILITY COMPANIES 48 HRS MINIMUM PRIOR TO DIGGING FOR FIELD VERIFICATION
OF ALL  UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

13. ALL EXISTING SITE ROADS, PARKING LOTS, CURBS, UTILITIES, SEWERS, AND OTHER ELEMENTS TO REMAIN SHALL BE FULLY
PROTECTED FROM  ANY DAMAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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Photos and comments by Amy Dismukes, Urban Forestry Manager. 

DATE: July 18, 2024 

RE: 1817 Staples Avenue/1414 First Street (permit 

application# T2024-0004} 

FROM: Amy Dismukes 

An application was received requesting the removal of 

(1) Strangler fig ,

(3) Gumbo limbo,

(1) Jamaican dogwood and

(4) Mahogany trees.

A site inspection was done and documented the following. 

TREE SPECIES: Strangler fig (Tabebuia heterophylla), 

Gumbo limbo (Bursea simaruba), 

Jamaican dogwood (Piscidia piscipula) and           

Mahogany (Swietenia mahagoni) trees
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Photos and comments by Amy Dismukes, Urban Forestry Manager. 

STRANGLER FIG: #50 

Diameter: 6.2 

Location: 60% (tree is being removed for new construction, however, it is 

growing in the fence line and is a small tree) 

Species: 100% (tree on protected list) 

Condition: 70% (codominant trunks with fair overall condition) 

Total Average Value = 77% 

Value x Diameter= 4.8 replacement caliper inches 

GUMBO LIMBO(s): #2, #51 and #53

Diameter: 5.5 (#2= 1.5", #51= 2" and #53= 2") 

Location: 70% (each tree is being removed for construction on a very 

visible lot, however, all but #2 are growing in the fence line) 

Species: 100% (tree on protected list) 

Condition: 60% (#2 fair seedling, but #51 and #53 poor growth from 

repeated topping of tree) 

Total Average Value= 77% 

Value x Diameter= 4.2 replacement caliper inches 

JAMAICAN DOGWOOD 

Diameter: 1" 

Location: 90% (tree is being removed for new construction)) 

Species: 100% (tree is on protected list) 

Condition: 40% (poor growth due to multiple attempts to cut the tree 

down; adventitious growth from the stump is not structurally sound) 

Total Average Value = 77% 

Value x Diameter= .8 replacement caliper inches 

13 



Photos and comments by Amy Dismukes, Urban Forestry Manager. 

MAHOGANY(s): #4, #4a, #4b and #52 (4a and 4b not on map)

Diameter: 4" total (#4=1", #4a= 1", #4b= 1" and #52=1")

Location: 80% (tree is being removed for new construction, however, it 

they are on the fence line) 

Species: 100% (tree on protected list) 

Condition: 90% (other than obstacles, the trees are in good condition) 

Total Average Value = 90% 

Value x Diameter= 3.6 replacement caliper inches 

TOTAL Value x Diameter= 12.7 replacement caliper inches 

14 

Conceptual Landscape Plan Review

Plan is 70% native and the required mitigation in included in the 

conceptual landscape landscape design, however we are asking 

for the three palms intended for First Street be replaced with 

canopy or sub-canopy trees in order to provide some shade to the 

sidewalk. This area of First Street is void of canopy cover. 



5
7
68

9A9B

1011

12
1517

13
14

18

19

2021
2223

24
25
27A

26A
26B27B

28
30

29
31

32

3334

35

3638

37

39404142434445

46
48
47

49

50

51

52

53
1

2

3

4

16

LOT 6
(BLOCK 17)

LOT 7
(BLOCK 17)

EX-01

EXISTING LANDSCAPE 

NORTH

Feet
0 2.5 5

GRAPHIC SCALE 1" = 5'-0"

CONSULTANTS

PROJECT

SHEET NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

REVISIONS:

PROJECT NUMBER

REGISTRATION

DRAWN:

CHECKED:

XX

DATE: 01/22/2024

APPROVED:

1414 FIRST STREET -
NEW BUILDING

KEY WEST, FLORIDA

KO/JLT

JLT

DRC SUBMITTAL

01.22.2024DRC SUBMITTAL 

KEITH OROPEZA, PLA 1023

SCALE

KEITH OROPEZA, PLA
P.O. BOX 547201
ORLANDO, FL 32854
(407) 222-9583

EXISTING LANDSCAPE PLAN
1 Scale: 1"=5'-0"

EXISTING LANDSCAPE PLANT LIST
2

PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE  98.84'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE  100.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHAIN LINK FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WOOD POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE  98.84'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE  100.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND USE

AutoCAD SHX Text
HC SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING  10' ALLEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing was produced with computer aided drafting technology and is supported by electronic drawing files. Do not revise this drawing via manual drafting methods.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL

oropek
Architect

oropek
Architect
Remove

oropek
Architect
Remove

oropek
Architect
Remove

oropek
Architect
Remove

oropek
Architect
Remove

oropek
Architect
Remove 2 and 3, 1 to remain

oropek
Architect
Remove 4a 

oropek
Architect
Remove 4b



Existing 
Tree Map 

and 
Arborist 
Report















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. 1 

MAHOGANY 

No. 2 

GUMBO LIMBO 

No. 3 

JAMAICA DOGWOOD 

No. 4 

MAHOGANY 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. 5 

GUMBO LIMBO 

No. 6 

STRANGLER FIG 

No. 7 

SILVER BUTTONWOOD 

No. 8 

SILVER BUTTONWOOD 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. 9a & 9b 

JAMAICA CAPER 
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MAHOGANY 
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JAMAICA CAPER 
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SILVER BUTTONWOOD 

No. 34 

FALSE JOEWOOD 

No. 35 

JAMAICA DOGWOOD 

No. 36 

MAHOGANY 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. 37 

FLORIDA THATCH 

No. 38 

PIGEON PLUM 

No. 39 

WILD LIME 

No. 40 

JAMAICA CAPER 
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PIGEON PLUM 

No. 42 

LIGNUM VITAE  
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WILD LIME 
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WILD LIME 
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WILD LIME 

No. 46 

DBL. MONTGOMERY PALM  

No. 47 

RED STOPPER 

No. 48 

RED STOPPER 
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SABAL PALM 

No. 50 

STRANGLER FIG 

No. 51 

GUMBO LIMBO 
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MAHOGANY 
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GUMBO LIMBO 

South 

 

Southeast 
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